
State Office of Adrr1irtish"ative Hearings 

\ . 

Cathleen Parsley 
Chief Adminis trative Law Judge 

HJI 
t=c 

July .\ 20 I 2 

:-> her-r~ Cooh VIA RI•:GULAR MAlL 
AI:\I ng Administrator 
I exus Alcohol ic J3(!veragc Commission 
5~0{> Mesa Driv~: 

r\ u~tin Texas 7873'1 

IU:: 	 Vock~t No, 458-12-3820; TAllC 1>11Cket No. 607247 
Tl'Xas Akobolic Beverage- Commjssion YS Justino Valdc1_, 0 /BJA 
Es<.]Uioa Alegre 

l>l'::tr M~, Cuok: 

Please lind enclosed a Proposal for Decision 10 this case. It comain!:i my 
l'l'l'Ornmundation und underlying rational\!. 

t:::xccptions and replies may be tJkd by fl.QY pany in accordauoe with 1 TeX. 
At>MIN. CllDt:. § 155.507(c), a SOAII rule \Yhich may be found at www.souh.state.tx.us. 

Sincerely, 

IUILI. 

w 	 L'hn ('msman, TeXI.lS Alcoholic Uevoragc Commission, 427 W. 20'~ Slmct, Suite 600, Houston. I X 71008 
- \'lA Hf:G I 'LAR MAO , 
Em1ly l lelm, General Counsel , 1 ~1Ca.s Alcoholic l!e\'ctnge Commission, 5Jl06 Mesn Drive, Aus1in. 1'X 
7g73 1- Yl1\ REGULAR 1\t.\JL 
Judith Kennison. Sen 1or 1\{torney, Te>-as Alcoholh.: Beverage Commission, 5806 Mesa Drive. '\ usl in, I'X 
7lrl3 1 VT ..\ REGULA R MAIL twirh Certified Cvidentiaf} Record ond I IJcaling CO!sJ 
Trmorhy Griffith, An~mey for- Re~pl)ndent, Jil l F.. Park 11lvd., Su.ite 61)0, Plano, TX 7507.1 -VIA 
ki;GjiL,~R MAIL 

'300 \'\' , 'l51h Street, S uite 502, Austin, Texas 78701 / P.O. Box 13025, Austtn, Texas 78711-302.:1 

512.475.4993 (Main) 512..475.3445 (Docketing) 512.322.2061 (l'.lk.) 


vyww.soah.state.b.:.u:; 




DOCKET NO. 458-12-3820 


TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION, Petitioner 

§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 

v. § 
§ OF 

JUSTINO VALDEZ D/B/A 
ESQUINA ALEGRE, Respondent 

§ 
§ 
§ ADMJNISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (T ABC) brought this enforccmen1 

action against Justine Valdez d!b/a Esquina Alegre (Respondent) alleging that Respondent or his 

agent, servant, or employee, violated the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code) and the 

Commission's regulations. Staff sought cancellation of Respondent's permits. The 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) recommends that Respondent's pennits be canceled. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The hearing in this matter convened before AU Robert F. Jones Jr. on May 10, 2012, at 

the State Office of Administrative Hearings, 6777 Camp Bowie Boulevard, Suite 400, Fort 

Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, and concluded the same day. Licensing Attorney Lisa Crissman 

appeared and represented TABC. Respondent appeared through his attorney of record, Timothy 

E. Griffith. Evidence was received that day, but the record remained open until May 31, 2012, to 

allow the parties to file final written arguments. 
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returned. When Det. Guerra indicated he could not, Respondent sold Det. Guerra a small bag 

containing white powder. '1be powder in the bag purchased by Det. Guerra contained 0,470 

grams of cocaine. 10 

On August 31, 2011, the detectives returned to the premises. Det. Cabrera made a 

purchase from Mr. Morales Gallegos. The powder in the bag purchased by Det. Cabrera 

contained 0.440 grams of cocaine. 11 On September 8, 2011, the detectives returned to the 

premises. Det. Cabrera made a purchase from MI. Morales Gallegos. The powder in the bag 

purchased by Det. Cabrera contained 0.360 grams ofcocaine. 12 The detectives obtained an arrest 

warrant for Mr. Morales Gallegos which was executed on September 9, 2011. Mr. Morales 

Ga.llegos was subsequently convicted of making deliveries of cocaine to Oet. Cabrera and Det. 

Guerra, each delivery being a state jail felony. 13 

The detectives made a sedes· of relevant observations during their investigation. First, 

they observed Mr. Morales Gallegos working behind the premise's bar, fill ing drink orders and 

making change for drink purcha,ses. They observed Mr. Morales Gallegos make drug sales to 

other persons in the menfs room. On one occasion, Det. Cabrera obsetved some black males 

enter the bar and proceed directly to the men's room followed by Mr. Morales Gallegos. Det. 

Cabrera thought thjs was unusual all other patrons were Hispanic. On several occasions, the 

detectives observed Mr. Morales Gallegos and~ on the occasion of the sale by Respondent to Det. 

Guerra, Respondent enter the disc-jockey's booth pr1or to making a drug sale. Det. Cabrera, on 

July 7, 2011, asked Mr. Morales Gallegos if he sold drugs anywhere aside from the premises. 

Mr. Morales Gallegos replied that he did but only if the licensed premises were not open. On 

several occasions, the detectives observed Respondent open the premises and noted that he 

carried an opaque plastic bag into the premises with him. After Mr. Morales Gallegos's arrest, 

Mr. Morales Gallegos told the detectives that Respondent occasionally sold drugs in the premises 

for Mr. Morales Gallegos and received a commission on the sale. 

10 TABC Exhibit 1111. 
11 TABC Exhibit 1112. 
ll TABC Exhibit #13. 
11 See TABC Exhibits #15 to 23 . 
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Respondent would commit a "place or marmer" violation if a predicate offense was committed 

by Respondent in the course of conducting his alcoholic beverage business or by any person on 

the premises, and Respondent knew or, in the exercise of reasonable care, should have known of 

the offense or the likelihood of its occunence and failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the 

offense. 19 One such predicate offense would be "any narcotics related offense described in 

Chapters 481 and 483 of the Texas Health and Safety Code."2° Cocaine is a narcotic? 1 

Possession, sale or delivery of cocaine in the amount of less than one ounce is a state jail 

felony. 22 The TABC's penalty matrix recommends a penalty of suspension from 25 to 35 days 

or a $300 a day civil penalty for a first violation of§ 104.01(9) of the Code, and cancellation for 

a second offense. 23 

B. Objections to Evidence 

The ALJ has reviewed Respondent's written argument with respect to the admissibility of 

the Staffs exhibits. The Respondent has not offered any new objections to the exhibits beyond 

those made earlier when the Staffs exhibits were first offered into evidence in February 2012, 

and has not addressed the bases for the admissibility of the exhibits stated in Prehearing Order 

No.4. Consequently, those objections raised in Respondent's final written argument are 

overruled. 

C. Analysis 

The evidence demonstrates that Det. Cabrera and Det. Guerra made a series of cocaine 

purchases in the licensed premises. On August 10, 2011, Respondent sold Det. Cabrera 0.470 

grams of cocaine. As noted above, Respondent habitually canied an opaque plastic bag into the 

licensed premises when he opened for business, as Respondent did on September 9, 2011. 

19 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 35.3l(a)&(b). 

20 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 35.3l(c)(J5). 

21 TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE§ 481.002(29)(0). 

22 TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 481 .102(3)(D); 481.115(a)&(b). 

23 16 T EX. ADMIN. CODE§ 34 .2 (matrix) . The rule makes reference to§ 35.41(27). There is no subsection 27 to the 

cited rule. There is a definition of "narcotic" in § 35.41 (2), namely as defined in TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 

481.002(5). That statute defines a "narcotic" as a "controlled substance" which is "a substance . . . listed in .. . 

Penalty Group! ." Cocaine is a Penalty Group I substance. See footnotes 21 & 22, above. 
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Sergeant Robinson aad Agent Feick found Respondent standing next to a pistol, cash, and 53 

plastic bags of cocaine in plain view, the opaque plastic bag tucked a few feet away. The ALJ 

infers that Respondent carried the pistol, cash, and 53 plastic bags of cocaine into the premises 

with him. Respondent was in possession of the pistol, cash, and 53 plastic bags of cocaine. An 

additional cache of 3.50 grams of cocaine was located in the club's disc-jockey's booth, an area 

over which Respondent had control and which Respondent had visited to prior to making drug 

sales. Respondent was in possession of the 3.50 grams of cocaine that was located in the club's 

disc-jockey's booth. 

A preponderance of the evidence shows that Respondent violated § 104,01(9) of the 

Code. Further, Respondent personally committed a narcotics related offense on the licensed 

premises on August I 0, 2011, and again on September 9, 2011.24 The offenses were conducted 

in the course of Respondent operating his alcoholic beverage business. Therefore:, the place or 

manner in which Respondent conducts his business warrants the catlcellation or suspension of 

his permits based on the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on 

the public sense of decency.z.5 

The detectives purchased the bulk of the drugs from Jose Luis Mr. Morales Gallegos. 

Respondent asserted that Staff failed to prove that Mr. Morales Gallegos was an employee or 

agent ofRespondent because Staff did not prove that Respondent controlled or paid Mr. Morales 

Gallegos. The Staff responded that the term "employee" as used in the Code should be 

constl1Jed liberally, and means "any person who works for Respondent in return for financiaJ or 

other consideration and who is subject to Respondent's control."26 Staffargued that Respondent 

is required to mafntain control over the licensed premises. Respondent allowed Mr, Morales 

Gallegos to sell drugs on the premises from which sales R~'Pondent was compensated. The 

preponderance of the evidence shows that Respondent directed drug sales to Mr. Morales 

Gallegos, and sold drugs in Mr. Morales Gallegos's absence. This arrangement between 

Respondent and Mr. Morales Ga1legos is a more than adequate "other consideration'' to fulfill 

the definHron. Mr. Morales Gallegos worked behind the bar) taking drink orders, dispensing 

24 TEXAS H EALTH & SAFSfY CODE§§ 481.1 02(3)(0); 481.115(a)&(b). 

n § 1 I .61 (b )(7) of the Code. 

16 Ackley v. State, 592 S. W.2d 606, 608 (Tex.Crim.App. l980)(emphasis supplied) 
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alcoholic beverages, and accepting J:layment for the drinks. Mr. Morales Gallegos had access to 

areas of the premises usually accessible to employees only. Respondent as the permit holder had 

the authority to control to Mr. Morales Gallegos's activities. to the extent that Mr. Morales 

Gallegos tended bar. The preponderance of the evidence shows that Mr. Morales Gallegos was 

Respondent's employee, Mr. Morales Gallego_s possessed narcotics on the licensed premises, and 

Respondent permitted and encouraged him to do so.27 Mr, Morales Gallegos committed 

narcotics related offenses on the licensed premises.28 The offenses were conducted in the course 

of Respondent operating his alcoholic beverage business. This is further ev_idencc that the place 

or manner in which Respondent conducts his business warrants the cancelfation or suspension Of 

his permits based on the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on 

the public sense of decency?9 Respondent knew of the offenses, failed to take reasonable steps 

to prevent the offenses, and actively participated in them.30 Again, Respondent committed a 

"place or manner" violation ofthe Code? ' 

Respondent has a prior violation for possession of drugs by the_ Respondent on the 

licensed premises. The ALJ recommends that Respondent1s Mix·ed Beverage Pem1it, MB­

740695, which includes a Beverage Cartage Permit and a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Pennit, 

issued by the T ABC on January 21, 2010, be cancelled.32 

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 	 Respondent Justino Valdez d/b/a Esquina Alegre holds Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-740695, 
which includes a Beverage Cartage Permit and a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit issued 
by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) on January 21,2010. 

2. 	 The premises are located at 2601 West Jefferson Street, Grand Prairie, Texas, 

3. 	 Jose Luis Morales Gallegos was employed by Respondent as a bartender. 

27 § 1 04,0J (9) ofthe Code. 

1& TEXAS HEALTH & SAFE'Tl' CODE§§ 481 , 102(3)(D); 481.115(a)&(b). 

19 § 11.61(b)(7) of the Code. 

10 

] 6 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 35.31 (a)&(b). 

31 § 11.61(b)(7) of the Code. 

32 	 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 34.2 (matrix). 
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4. 	 On June 1, 2011 , Mr. Morales Gallegos sold undercover Grand Prairie Detective Luis 
Cabrera 0.430 grams of cocaine on the licensed premises. 

5. 	 On June 1, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold undercover Grand Prairie Cesar Guerra 0.584 
grams of cocaine on the licensed premises. 

6. 	 On June 3, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold Det. Cabrera 0.340 grams of cocaine and sold 
Det. Guerra 0.400 grams of cocaine on the licensed premises. 

7. 	 On June 17, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold Det. Cabrera 0.420 grams of cocaine and sold 
Det. Guerra 0.410 grams of cocaine on the licensed premises. 

8. 	 On July 7, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold Det. Cabrera 0.420 grams of cocaine on the 
licensed premises. 

9. 	 On August 31, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold Det. Cabrera 0.440 grams of cocaine on the 
licensed premises. 

10. On September 8, 2011, Mr. Morales Gallegos sold Det. Cabrera 0.360 grams of cocaine on 
the licensed premises. 

11. The detectives obtained an arrest warrant for Mr. Morales Gallegos which was executed on 
September 9, 2011. 

12. Mr. Morales Gallegos was convicted of making deliveries of cocaine to Det. Cabrera and 
Det. Guerra, each delivery being a state jail felony. 

13. August 10, 2011, Respondent sold Det. Guerra 0.470 grams of cocaine on the licensed 
premises. 

14. Det. Cabrera and Det. Guerra observed: 

a) 	 Respondent direct drug sales to Mr. Morales Gallegos; 
b) 	 Mr. Morales Gallegos working behind the premise's bar, filling drink orders and making 

change for drink purchases; 
c) 	 Mr. Morales Gallegos make drug sales to other persons in the men's room; 
d) 	 Mr. Morales Gallegos and Respondent enter the disc-jockey's booth prior to making a 

drug sale; and . 
e) Respondent open the premises carrying an opaque plastic bag into the premises with him. 

15. Mr. Morales Gallegos told Det. Cabrera that he made drug sales at other locations than the 
licensed premises but only if the licensed premises were closed. 

16. Mr. Morales Gallegos told the detectives that Respondent would occasionally sell drugs in 
the premises for Mr. Morales Gallegos and receive a commission on the sale. 
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17. Grand Prairie 	Sergeant Scott Robinson and TABC Agent William Feick executed an arrest 
warrant on Respondent and a search warrant of the licensed premises on September 9, 2011, 

18. On September 9, 2011 , Respondent was followed from his home to the licensed premises and 
did not make any stops. 

19. Respondent entered the licensed premises carrying an opaque plastic bag. 

20. When Sgt. Robinson and Agent Fejck entered the licensed premises. Respondent was behind 
the bar standing by the cash register. 

21 . The opaque plastic bag carried into the licensed premises by Respondent was tucked under 
the bar on top of a beer cooler. 

22. Sgt. Robinson and Agent Feick located a pistol, cash, and a ball formed of aluminum foil in 
plain view next to the cash register. The foil contained 53 plastic bags cocaine. 

23. The pistol, cash, and 53 plastic bags cocaine were in Respondent's possession. 

24. The disc-jockey1s booth was searched and an additional3 ,50 grams of cocaine was located. 

25. The club's disc-jockey's booth was an area over which Respondent had conttol and which 
Respondent had visited to prior to making drug sales, 

26. The 	3.50 grams of cocaine located in the club's disc-jockey's booth was in Respondent's 
possess10n. 

27. On October- 20, 2008, Respondent paid a civil penalty of $3,150 for possession of drugs by 
the Respondent on the licensed premises. 

28. Cocaine is a narcotic. 

29. Respondent and his employee, Jose J.uis Morales Gallegos, possessed a narcotic .on the 
licensed premises. 

30. Respondent in the course of conducting his alcoholic beverage business possessed. sold, or 
delivered a narcotic on the licensed premises. 

31. Jose Luis Morales Gallegos possessed, sold, or delivered narcotics on the licensed premises. 

32. Respondent in the course of conducting his alcoholic beverage business k.new that Jose Luis 
Morales Gallegos possessed, sold, or delivered narcotics on the licensed premises and failed 
to take reasonable steps to prevent the offense. 
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33. On 	 February 9, 2012, Staff issued its Amended Notice of Hearing, which contained 
info1mation regarding the date, time, and place of the hearing; the matters asseried; the 
statutes and rules involved; and the legal authorities under which the hearing would be held. 

34. The hearing in this matter convened before ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr. on May 10, 2012, at the 
State Office of Administrative Hearings, 6777 Camp Bowie Bo.ulevard, Suite 400, Fort 
Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, and concluded the same day. Licensing Attorney Lisa 
Crissman appeared and represented TABC. Respondent appeared through his attorney of 
record, Timothy E. Griffith. Evidence was received that day, but the record remained open 
until May 31, 2012. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 
TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE ANN. ch. 5, subch. B. 

2. 	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the administrative 
hearing in this matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing proposed findings of 
fact and conclusions of law pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. ch. 2003. 

3. 	 Proper arid timely notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative 
Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. § § 2001.051. 

4. 	 Respondent violated the Code by possessing a narcotic on the licensed premises. § 104.01 (9) 
of the Code. 

5. 	 Respondent violated the Code by allowing his employee, Jose Luis Morales Gallegos, to 
possess a narcotic on the licensed premises. § 104.01(9) of the Code. 

6. 	 Respondent violated the Code in the course of conducting his alcoholic beverage business by 
possessing, selling, or delivering a narcotic on the licensed premises. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 3 5.31 ( c )(15); TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.002(29)(0); TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY 
CODE§§ 481.102(3)(D); 481.115(a)&(b). 

7. 	 Respondent violated the Code in the course of conducting his alcoholic beverage business by 
allowing his employee, Jose Luis Morales Gallegos, to possess, sell, or deliver a narcotic on 
the licensed premises. Respondent knew of the offenses and failed to take reasonable steps 
to prevent the offenses. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.3l(c)(15); TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY 
CODE§ 481.002(29)(0); TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE§§ 481.102(3)(0); 481.115(a)&(b). 

8. 	 The place or manner in which Respondent conducts his business warrants the cancellation or 
suspension of Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-740695, which includes a Beverage Cartage 
Permit and a Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit issued by the TABC on January 21, 2010, 
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based on the general welfare, healU1, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the 
p\.tulic sense of decency. § ll.6l(b)(7) of the Code. 

9. 	 Respondent'.s Mixed Beverage Permit, MB-740695, which includes a Beverage Cartage 
Permit and a Mix..ed Beverage Late Hotlrs Pennit, issued by the TABC on January 2.1, 20 10, 
should be cancelfed. 16 TEX. ADMfN. CoDE§ 34.2. 

Signed July 5, 2012. 
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DOCKET NO. 607247 

TEXASALCOHOLICBtVEaAGE § BEFORE Tl:lE TEXAS 
COMMISSION, P'etitioner § 

vs. ~ 
§ 

JUSTINO VALDEZ § 
D/B/A ESQlJINAALEGRE, § ALCOHOLIC 
Respondent § 

§ 
PERMITS NO. MB74069S~ LB, PE § 

§ 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-11~3820) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSlDERATJON on this the 5th day of November, 2012. the 
above~styled and numbered cause. 

After propel notice was given, this case was heard by the State Office of Administrative 
Hearings (SOAH), with Administrative Law Judge Robert F. Jones Jr. presiding, The hearing 
convened oo May 10,2012 and the SOAH record closed ,on May 31.2012. The Administtative 
Law Judge made and filed a Proposal for Decision conte.irung Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
ofLaw on July 5, 2012. Tbe Proposal for Decision was properly served on all porties. who were 
given an opportwrity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record herein. No exceptions 
were filed. 

After review and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision. I adopt the Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions ofLaw of the Administrative Law Judge that are contained in the Proposal 
for Decision, and incorporate those Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law 1nto this Order, as 
if such were fully set out and separately stated h~ein. All motions, requests for entry of 
Proposed Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, and any other requests for general or 
specific relief submitted by any party are denied, unless specifically adopted herein. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Mixed Beverage Permit No. MB740695 and the 
associated Beverage Cartage Pennit and Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit are hereby 
CANCELLED. 

This Order will become final and enf()rceabJe on the ti" day of December, 20l2, 
uolena Motion for Rehearing is tiled by the lllh day of December, 2012. 

Page 1 of 2 
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SIGNED thas the 5~ day ofNovember, 2012, at Ausun, Texas. 

~It»/ 
Sherry K-Cook, Adminimator 
Te.xas Alcoholic Beverase Commlssion 

CERTIFICATE OF SE~VI CF. 

1certify that the persons listed below \\-ere served with a copy of U\is Order in the manner 

inchcat.ed below on tbJs the Set! d11y of November, 20 12. 

Martm Wilson, AssiS1anl Oelle~al Counsel 
TexM Alcoholic Bevenso Commission 

Robert F. Jones, Jr. Timothy Griffith, Eaq. 
ADMINlSTRATIVE lAW JUDGJ5 ATl'OKNBYFOa R.ESPONDBNT 
State Office of Adrninist.nt\ve Hearings 101 B. Perk Blvd., Suite 6oo 
aoo W. l 51h SLreet, Suite 502 ptano,~xas75074 
A.u..~otin, Texas 78701 VIA REGULAR .MAIL 
VIA P'ACSI.Mil.l!: 5UI.::J21l..lii061 AND VIA FACSIMn..E: 469·74:.t· 95Jl~ 

Justlno Valdez d{b/a Lisa Crissmao, Esq.
Esqu.i.na Alegre ATrORNEYFOR.PEITrlONBR 
RESPONDENT TABC Legal Division 
2601 W . Jdf~n Street 427 Wtst 2o0t Street, Suite 6oo 
Grand Pla lrie, Texas 750SH037 Houston, TeJCU 77008 
VIA REGUlAR MAIL VlA FACSlMllJ& 71s.86~.7478 

Page2of2 

http:inchcat.ed


Nov 05 2012 5:17PM TABC GNC 15122063280 page 1 

1EX&S ALOOROIJC IIIMDWiB COMMlSSION 

~·c-AJJ~*~~1* MJ()O~,J,;,/(:('1 
Jod Cuevu, Jr. Staven M, Welnbetg, MD. JD Melinda S. F~licllt Sheny Cook 
Prttsldlng Otricer-Midlttnd Mftmber-CclleyvHio Mtmbor-ContO• Adm(nlstrator 

PACSIMILETRANSMITI'AL COVERLE'ITER SREET 

Date: November 5, 2012 Pages: ~ 
{lnduding Covel' P~ge) 

From: Martin Wilson, Assistant General Counsel 
Offices oftJte General Counsel 
0: 512206.3489 I F: 512.206.3280 

RE: Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission v. JUSTINO VALDEZ d/b/a ESQUINA 
ALEGRE, T ABC Docket No..607247; SOAH Doc.ket No. 458-12-3820 

ORDERONPFD 

To All in the Mannel' as Indicated: 

Robert F. Jones, Jr. 
ADMINISTRA TlVE LAW JUDGE Timothy Griffitl1, Esq. 
State Office of Administrative Hearings ATTORNEY FOR RESPO~DENT 
300 W. 151

b Stree~ Suite 502 101 E. Park Blvd., Suite 600 
Austin, Texas 78701 Plano, Texas 75074 
JllA FACSJt.{JLE: SJZ.J22.2061 V.U REGULA.R MAIL 

AND VIA FACSJMJLE: 469.741.9521 
Ju.stino Valdez d/b/a 

Esquioa Alegre Lisa Crissman, Esq. 

RESPONDENT 
 ATTO~~EYFORPETnnONER 
2601 W. Jefferson Street TABC Legal Division 
Grand Prairie, Texas 75051-l037 427 West 20111 Stteet, Suite 600 
VM.REGOUJl MAIL l Jouston. Texas 77008 

VIA FA.CSIMJLIE: 713.862.7~8 

OONRDENTIALI\'OTTCJ;: Thufocsimile transmission (and/or rtredocurnents accompanyillg fr) may ooruo.in 
oonjfdmtfclln/Ormation bclonginpto UtJ Sttldu, which is procrdt!d by tht olcomq·dicru priuitag.. ThAI information is 
inrmdedfor til« use o{thtt indilllcbuzl or e11tity named 11bo~~e. f/youore noc th11 fnt~ndet,t rtcipimt S/OU ar«lrtrdn} notified 
thor ouv dildonu-t, tapyinp, di&tribwion or rhe ta](ing ofany oction in ~eliot~c:;r on til. con(ll111r ofthu f'l{ormahon is$trie1ly 
prohiblttd. lf!fOllluw« r«:frved thi$transmiu ion in trror. pkasf! imm«<iotaly norifi/ IJJ by ra/qlhone tD OJTang~rlu: r erurn 
of the docwneru~. 
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